

CODY M. KELLY

County Legislator – 14th District 5 Sherwood Circle, Clay, New York 13041 Leg (315) 435-2070 • Res (315) 420-5792 ckell1251@gmail.com

HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE AGENDA

Livestream Available: https://www.facebook.com/OnondagaCountyLegislature

1:00 p.m. September 11, 2024 401 Montgomery St., Room 407 Court House Syracuse, New York 13202

- A. Approval of the minutes of the previous meeting.
- B. Presentation of Resolutions and Local Laws:

1. HEALTH:

- a. A Local Law Authorizing a Lease Agreement With the Cathedral of the Immaculate Conception for Space on the Third Floor of the Bishop Curley Building in Connection With the Onondaga County Health Department's Substance Use Initiatives
- b. INFORMATIONAL: Update on Opioid Funding
- C. Adjournment

LOCAL LAW NO. _____ - 2024

A LOCAL LAW AUTHORIZING A LEASE AGREEMENT WITH THE CATHEDRAL OF THE IMMACULATE CONCEPTION FOR SPACE ON THE THIRD FLOOR OF THE BISHOP CURLEY BUILDING IN CONNECTION WITH THE ONONDAGA COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT'S SUBSTANCE USE INITIATIVES

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF THE COUNTY OF ONONDAGA, AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. The purpose of this local law is to authorize the County of Onondaga to enter into a lease agreement with the Cathedral of the Immaculate Conception for use of 3,600 square feet of office space on the third floor of the Bishop Curley Building, 425 South Warren Street, Syracuse, New York 13202, consisting of twelve existing separate offices, open space, and access to adjacent restrooms, by the Health Department for Substance Use Initiatives (SUI) programs.
- Section 2. The Cathedral of the Immaculate Conception has agreed to lease such space to the County for an initial term of three years, with two additional three-year renewal options, at an annual rental rate of \$39,600 for the initial term, \$43,200 for the first renewal term, and \$46,800 for the final renewal term.
- Section 3. The County is hereby authorized to execute said lease agreement with the Cathedral of the Immaculate Conception for a period not to exceed nine years, and such other documents as may be required to implement the intent of this local law.
- Section 4. This local law shall take effect immediately upon filing pursuant to the provisions of the Municipal Home Rule Law.